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majority of the town board of the town of Eagan, and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967,

CHAPTER 333—H. F. No. 428
[Coded]

An act relating to certain sex crimes; providing for commitment
of sex offenders for presentence examination; amending Minnesota
Starutes 1965, Chapter 609, by adding a section therelo.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sccﬁon 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 609, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[609.116] Sex ofienses; presentence examination of sex of-
fenders.  Subdivision 1.  Rape and related crimes. If g person
who is 21 years or older at the time the offense is committed, is con-
victed under sections 617.01, 617.02, 617.08, or 609.365, or is con-
victed of the crime of aggravated rape, sodomy, having sexual
intercourse with a child, or of taking indecent liberties with another
person or is convicted under Minnesota Statutes, Section 609.17 for
attempting to commit aggravated rape, sodomy, or of attempting to
have sexual intercourse with a child, the court may commit him to
the commissioner of public welfare for a presentence social, physical,
and mental examination as provided in Minnesota Statuies, Section
246.43.

Subd. 2. Other sex crimes. If a person who is 21 years of
age or older at the time of the offense is convicted of any sex crime
other than those specified in subdivision 1, the court may commit
him to the commissioner of public welfare for such presentence ex-
amination, if the commissioner certifies he has adequate facilities for
making such examination and is willing to accept such commitment.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 334—H. F. No. 530
[Coded]
An act relaring to the siate teletypewriter communications net-
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work; providing for its transfer from the commissioner of adminis-
tration to the superintendent of the bureau of criminai apprehension.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [626.80] State teletypewriter communications;
transfer of functions.  All the powers and duties now vested in,
or imposed upon the commissioner of administration by Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Sections 626.81 to 626.83, relating to a state tele-
typewriter communications network are transferred to, vested in, and
Imposed upon the superintendent of the bureau of criminal appre-
hension. The powers and duties of the commissioner of administra-
tion in relation thereto are hereby abolished.

Sec. 2. In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota
Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall change “commissioner” or “com-
missioner of administration” wherever the same appears in Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Section 626.81 to 626.83, to “superintendent” or
“superintendent of the bureau of criminal apprehension™ in order to
reflect the terminology changes required by section 1.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 335—H. F. No. 538

. An act relating to certain roads included in the county state aid
highway system providing access to state parks; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Section 162.06, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 162.06, Subdi-
vision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. County state-aid highways; park roads; state park
road account.  After deducting for administrative costs and for the
disaster account and’ research account as heretofore provided from
the remainder of the total sum provided for in subdivision 1, there
shall be deducted a sum equal to three quarters of one percent of
the remainder but not to exceed the sum of $200,000 annually. The
sum so deducted shall be set aside in a separate account and shall
be used for the establishment, location, relocation, construction, re-
construction and improvement of those roads included in the county
state-aid highway system under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
162.02, Subdivision 6 which provide access to the headquarters of
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